

In the Supreme Court of the United States

J. ELLIOT HIBBS, DIRECTOR,
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, PETITIONER

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EILEEN J. O'CONNOR
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General

KENT L. JONES
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KENNETH L. GREENE
RANDOLPH L. HUTTER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
The Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. 1341, bars this suit in federal district court to enjoin application of a state tax credit in the assessment of state income taxes	9
I. The plain text of the Tax Injunction Act bars the injunction sought by respondents in this case	9
II. The Tax Injunction Act is to be interpreted broadly in light of the clear intention of Congress to limit the inference of federal district courts in the state’s administration of its fiscal policies	16
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ACLU Louisiana v. Bridges</i> , 334 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2003)	13, 15
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 15 F. Supp. 216 (Ct. Cl. 1936), cert. denied, 300 U.S. 675 (1937)	12
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs.</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997)	9, 16
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	18
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982)	17
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Collins</i> , 921 F.2d 1237 (11th Cir. 1991)	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Comenout v. Washington</i> , 722 F.2d 574 (9th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	15
<i>Dillion v. Montana</i> , 634 F.2d 463 (9th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Doremus v. Board of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	3
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962)	2
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	3
<i>Gillis, In re</i> , 836 F.2d 1001 (6th Cir. 1988)	14, 15
<i>Haring v. Blumenthal</i> , 471 F. Supp. 1172 (D.D.C. 1979)	19
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999)	2, 10-11
<i>Jerron West, Inc. v. California State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 129 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	18
<i>Laing v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 161 (1976)	12
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 501 U.S. 215 (1991)	13
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 921 (1999)	5
<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 5823 (1995)	16, 17
<i>NLRB v. Federbush Co.</i> , 121 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1941)	13
<i>Marvin F. Poer & Co. v. Counties of Alameda</i> , 725 F.2d 1234 (9th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat'l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (19 81)	17
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	3
<i>Smith v. Rich</i> , 667 F.2d 1228 (5th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	9, 18, 19
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976)	9, 16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Whitman</i> , 595 F.2d 323 (5th Cir. 1979)	18
<i>United States Brewers Ass'n v. Perez</i> , 592 F.2d 1212 (1st Cir. 1979)	15
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	3
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. United States</i> , 779 F. Supp. 610 (D.D.C. 1991)	18-19
Constitution, statutes and regulation:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III	3
Amend. I (Establishment Clause)	3
Amend. XI	5
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 169, § 10, 14 Stat. 475	11
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 501(c)(3)	3
§ 503(c)(3)(iii)	3
§ 6203	11
§ 6322	12
§ 6501(a)	12
§ 7421(a)	2, 10, 18
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. 1341 ..	1, 4, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 43-1089 (2002)	3
26 C.F.R. 301.6203.1	12
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Funk & Wagnall's New Standard Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1946)	11
Michael I. Saltzman, <i>IRS Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1991)	12
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (1917)	7, 11
